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TITLE
T

PROJECT NO: 19000
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UNIT MIX

AL

MC

Unit Name

AL-0a
AL-0b
AL-0c
AL-1a
AL-1b
AL-1c
AL-2a
AL-2b

MC-1a
MC-1b
MC-1c
MC-1d

Unit Type

ASSISTED LIVING - STUDIO
ASSISTED LIVING - STUDIO
ASSISTED LIVING - STUDIO
ASSISTED LIVING - 1 BED
ASSISTED LIVING - 1 BED
ASSISTED LIVING - 1 BED
ASSISTED LIVING - 2 BED
ASSISTED LIVING - 2 BED

MEMORY CARE - 1 BED
MEMORY CARE - 1 BED
MEMORY CARE - 1 BED
MEMORY CARE - 1 BED

Beds

1
1
1
1
1
1
2
2

79

1
1
1
1

24
103

Qty

10
2
3
46
2
10
2
1
76

12
10
1
1
24
100

Area (SF)

392
414
438
562
806
529
967

1,025

384
409
418
457

Total (SF)

3,920
828

1,314
25,852
1,612
5,290
1,934
1,025

41,775 sq ft

4,608
4,090

418
457

9,573 sq ft
51,348 sq ft

Building Area Calculations

Common Area

Dwelling Unit

Area Type

ADMINISTRATION
CIRCULATION
CIRCULATION - VERTICAL
COMM KITCHEN
DINING
LOBBY
RESIDENT ACTIVITY
RESTROOMS
SERVICE

ASSISTED LIVING - 1 BED
ASSISTED LIVING - 2 BED
ASSISTED LIVING - STUDIO
MEMORY CARE - 1 BED

Qty.

11
5

14
1
2
1

10
8

10
62

58
3

15
24

100
162

Area (SF)

1,402
15,227
3,619
1,186
3,371

332
5,604

607
1,411

32,759 sq ft

32,754
2,959
6,062
9,573

51,348 sq ft
84,107 sq ft

Proposed Additional Parking

EV
HC
P
VAN

Qty
2
1
55
1
59

R
E
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R
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F

R
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R
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CONCEPTUAL LANDSCAPE PLAN

CORRAL HOLLOW ASSISTED LIVING & MEMORY CARE
TRACY, CA L-1

MAY 3, 2019
CDPC PROJECT NO. 19032

SUMMIT SENIOR LIVING 1 OF 2

VICINITY MAP

conceptual design & planning company

COSTA MESA        ATASCADERO        SAN JOSE

Corporate Office:
3195-C Airport Loop Drive
Studio One
Costa Mesa, CA 92626
T: 949.399.0870
www.cdpcinc.com
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Tracy Assisted Living and Memory Care
SHEET INDEX

OWNER
Summit Senior Living, LLC
4340 Von Karman Avenue, Suite 140
Newport Beach, CA 92660
T: 949-544-3539
Craig Morris

ARCHITECT
Irwin Partners Architects
245 Fischer Avenue, Suite B2
Costa Mesa, CA 92626
T: 714 557 2448
F: 714 556 1572
www.ipaoc.com
Greg Irwin

BUILDING CONSTRUCTION

OCCUPANCY TYPES:  R2.1
CONSTRUCTION TYPE: TYPE V-A, FULLY SPRINKLERED
SPRINKLERS: YES
ALLOWABLE BUILDING HEIGHT: 50'-0" PER CBC 504.3
ACTUAL BUILDING HEIGHT: MAX. 42'-0"
ACTUAL BUILDING AREA: 84,107 SF

PROPOSED LAND USE - USE TITLE 6516 -LICENSED RESIDENTIAL CARE
FACILITY

SITE DATA
SITE AREA 119,136 SF (2.73 ACRES) 
BUILDING FOOTPRINT   42,909 SF  
LOT COVERAGE 42,909 / 119,136 = .36
COVERAGE FACTOR   36% 
TOTAL BUILDING AREA   84,107 SF  
TOTAL PROPOSED DWELLING UNITS 100 UNITS / 51,348 SF 
PROPOSED DENSITY (UNITS/NET ACRE) 100 / 2.73 = 36.63
ALLOWABLE AREA 165,000 SF/FLOOR 

PER CBC 2016 TABLE 506.2
PARKING
SPACES REQUIRED 35 (1 SPACE/ 3 BEDS FOR A RESIDENTIAL/ GROUP CARE
FACILITY PER SEC. 10.08.3480)

103 BEDS /3 = 34.3
      35

ACCESSIBLE SPACES REQUIRED PER CBC TABLE 11a (2% OF 100 UNITS) = 2 SPACES (
1 VAN & 1 ACCESSIBLE)

ELECTRIC VEHICLE CHARGING SPACE PER CAL GREEN CODE 4.106.4.2 (3% OF TOTAL
PARKING SPACES) = 1.05

 2

SPACES PROVIDED: 59

CIVIL ENGINEER
AMS Associates, Inc.
801 Ygnacio Valley Road, Suite 220
Walnut Creek, CA 94596
T: 925-943-2777
F: 925-943-2778
http://amsassociates.us/
Al Shaghaghi

LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT
Conceptual Design and Planning Company
3195-C Airport Loop Drive
Costa Mesa, CA 92626
T: 949-399-0870
W: https://www.cdpcinc.com/
Matt Kohlenberger

PROJECT TEAMVICINITY MAPCODE REQUIREMENTS

PROJECT DATA & INFORMATION

DEFERRED SUBMITTALS
DEFERRED SUBMITTAL ITEMS:

SUBJECT TO REVIEW AND APPROVAL OF FIRE AUTHORITY:
FIRE SPRINKLERS NFPA 13 REQUIREMENTS
FIRE ALARM
COMMERICAL TYPE I HOOD

SUBJECT TO REVIEW AND APPROVAL OF LOCAL BUILDING DEPT:
ROOF TRUSSES

SUBMITTAL DOCUMENTS FOR DEFERRED SUBMITTAL ITEMS SHALL BE SUBMITTED TO THE ARCHITECT OR
ENGINEER OF RECORD, WHO SHALL REVIEW THEM AND FORWARD THEM TO THE BUILDING OFFICIAL WITH A
NOTATION INDICATING THAT THE DEFERRED SUBMITTAL DOCUMENTS HAVE BEEN REVIEWED AND THAT THEY
HAVE BEEN FOUND TO BE IN GENERAL CONFORMANCE WITH THE DESIGN OF THE BUILDING.  THE DEFERRED
SUBMITTAL ITEMS SHALL NOT BE INSTALLED UNTIL THEIR DESIGN AND SUBMITTAL DOCUMENTS HAVE BEEN
APPROVED BY THE BUILDING OFFICIAL.

PLANS FOR THE DEFERRED SUBMITTAL ITEMS SHALL BE SUBMITTED TO THE BUILDING OFFICIAL IN A TIMELY
MANNER THAT ALLOWS A MINIMUM OF 30 WORKING DAYS FOR INITIAL PLAN REVIEW.  ALL COMMENTS
RELATED TO THE DEFERRED SUBMITTAL MUST BE ADDRESSED TO THE SATISFACTION OF THE BUILDING
OFFICIAL PRIOR TO APPROVAL OF THE SUBMITTAL ITEMS.

APPLICABLE CODES

ALL WORK SHALL BE IN CONFORMANCE WITH THE CODES IDENTIFIED IN THE
GOVERNING CODES LISTED BELOW.

2016 CALIFORNIA BUILDING CODE
2016 CALIFORNIA ELECTRICAL CODE
2016 CALIFORNIA MECHANICAL CODE
2016 CALIFORNIA PLUMBING CODE
2016 CALIFORNIA FIRE CODE
TRACY CODES AND ORDINANCES

ACCESSIBILITY REQUIREMENTS PER THE FEDERAL ADA, ANSI 117.1-2003 AND
2016 CBC OR AS AMENDED BY STATE OR LOCAL REGULATIONS, WHICHEVER IS
MORE RESTRICTIVE.

ASSESSORS PARCEL NUMBER:
238-190-26

SCOPE OF WORK:
PROPOSED 3-STORY MEMORY CARE & ASSISTED LIVING FACILITY CONTAINING 24 MC
BEDS AND 79 AL BEDS.

Agenda Item 1.D
Attachment E1
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OVERALL SITE PLAN-FIRE PLAN
A1

PROJECT NO: 19000
PLOT DATE: 8/20/2019
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ENLARGED SITE PLAN
A2

PROJECT NO: 19000
PLOT DATE: 8/20/2019

19000 Tracy SD.pln
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FIRST FLOOR PLAN
A3

PROJECT NO: 19000
PLOT DATE: 8/20/2019

19000 Tracy SD.pln
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SECOND FLOOR PLAN
A4

PROJECT NO: 19000
PLOT DATE: 8/20/2019

19000 Tracy SD.pln
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SCALE: 1/8"   =    1'-0"04Common Area D

SCALE: 1/8"   =    1'-0"03Common Area C
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Tracy Assisted Living and Memory Care
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Corral Hollow Rd & Alegre Dr Tracy CA 95376

UNIT PLANS
A17

PROJECT NO: 19000
PLOT DATE: 8/20/2019

19000 Tracy SD.pln
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NEIGHBORHOOD VIEWS & MATERIALS
A19
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PLANT PALETTE
Symbol

TREES

Botanical Name Common Name WUCOLS Region 2
Sunset Zone 14

Symbol

TREES

Botanical Name Common Name WUCOLS Region 2
Sunset Zone 14

SHRUBS/ GROUNDCOVERS

Symbol Botanical Name Common Name WUCOLS
WATER QUALITY SWALE

Symbol Botanical Name Common Name WUCOLS

ALL LANDSCAPE PLANS AND INSTALLATIONS SHALL ADHERE TO CITY DESIGN GUIDELINES,  CODES AND REGULATIONS.

Artificial Turf

PLANT MATERIAL NOT LISTED MAY BE USED, SUBJECT TO APPROVAL BY THE CITY.

Decorative Rock/ Cobble

NOTES:

ALL LANDSCAPE AREAS SHALL RECEIVE AUTOMATIC IRRIGATION SYSTEM.

ALL LANDSCAPE INSTALLATION SHALL BE PERMANENTLY MAINTAINED.

Strawberry TreeArbutus unedo 'Marina'

Italian CypressCupressus sempervirens 'Glauca' Mod

Australian WillowGeijera parviflora

Low

Mod

Coast Live OakQuercus agrifolia Low

Southern MagnoliaMagnolia g. 'Brackens Beauty' Mod

Southern MagnoliaMagnolia g. 'D.D. Blanchard' Mod

Fruitless OliveOlea europea 'Wilsonii'

Purple-Leaf Plum

Low

Mod

Crape MyrtleLagerstroemia i. 'Tuscarora' Low

Prunus c. 'Atropurpurea'

Evergreen Chinese ElmUlmus parvifolia 'Drake' Mod

Lavandula spp. Lavender

Dodonaea v. 'Purpurea' Purple Hopseed Bush

Callistemon v. 'Little John' Dwarf Bottlebrush

Acacia redolens 'Low Boy' Prostate Acacia
Aloe species Aloe

Cistus spp. Rock Rose

Eleagnus pungens Silverberry

Hesperaloe parviflora Red Yucca

Zauschneria californica California Fuschia

Buddleja spp. Butterfly Bush
Caesalpinia gilliesii Desert Bird Of Paradise

Dasyliron wheeleri Desert Spoon

Grevillea spp. Grevillea

Bougainvillea 'Raspberry Ice' Raspberry Ice Bougainvillea

Low

Low

Low

Low
Low

Low

Low

Low

Low

Low
Low

Low

Low

Low

Agave species Agave Low
Bouteloua gracilis Blue Grama Low

Ligustrum japonica Japanese Privet Low
Olea 'Little Ollie' Dwarf Olive Low
Pennisetum setacum Purple Fountain Grass Low
Russelia equisetiformis Coral Fountain Low
Salvia spp. Sage Low
Westringia spp. Coast Rosemary Low

Salvia clevandii Cleveland Sage Low

Achillea millefolium Yarrow Low

Mimulus hybrids Monkey Flower Low
Muhlenbergia capillaris Pink Muhly Low

Dietes bicolor Fortnight Lily Low
Carex oshimensis 'Evergold' Evergold Sedge Low

CONCEPTUAL LANDSCAPE PLAN
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ENLARGEMENT - SEE SHEET 2 

ASSISTED LIVING COURTYARD 
ENLARGEMENT - SEE SHEET 2
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ENLARGEMENT - SEE SHEET 2
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SCALE:1/8"=1'

BENCH SEATING

BRIDGE OVER
DRY CREEK SWALE

SPECIMEN ACCENT SCREEN TREE

DINING TERRACE W/
DECORATIVE PAVERS

DOUBLE SIDED FIREPLACE

LOUNGE SEATING
AT GAME TERRACE

MEDIUM FLOWERING
ACCENT TREES

STONE GARDEN WALL W/ PILASTERS
AND ACCENT PLANTER POTS

STONE PILASTERS AND ACCENT
PLANTER POTS

LOUNGE SEATING

DINING PATIO W/ CANTILVERED
PATIO UMBRELLAS

LOOPED PATHWAY

GAME LAWN W/ SYNTHETIC TURF

FESTOON LIGHTING

SMALL FLOWERING
ACCENT TREES
STONE PILASTERS AND ACCENT
PLANTER POTS

BENCH SEATING

PRIVATE PATIO SCREENING

SMALL FLOWERING ACCENT TREES

DINING TERRACE W/
DECORATIVE PAVERS

ROUND CONTAINER GARDENS
ON STABILIZED DECOMPOSED

GRANITE PATHWAY

RAISED PLANTER WALL W/ LARGE
FOCAL POINT TREE

LOUNGE SEATING

ARTIFICIAL TURF

BENCH SEATING

SMALL FLOWERING ACCENT TREES

DINING TERRACE W/
DECORATIVE PAVERS

BANQUETTE SEATING

ARBOR W/ FESTOON LIGHTING

BBQ COUNTER W/ SINK

LOUNGE SEATING

FIREPLACE/ PIZZA OVEN
AS FOCAL POINT

CONNECTION TO BRIDGE WALK

EMERGENCY ACCESS PATH TO
ALLEGRE DRIVE

VERTICAL ACCENT SCREEN TREES

EVERGREEN SCREEN SHRUBS

SMALL FLOWERING ACCENT TREES

VERTICAL ACCENT SHRUBS TO
BREAK UP BUILDING FACADE

PRIVATE PATIO SCREENING

FLEX SPACE W/
DECORATIVE PAVERS

SHADE GARDENS FOR VIEWING
FROM DINING ROOM

GARDEN PEDESTRIAN GATE W/
STONE PILATERS AND ACCENT POTS

ASSISTED LIVING COURTYARD

MEMORY CARE COURTYARD ASSISTED LIVING DINING TERRACE

WATER QUALITY SWALE
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